
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee

Date and 
Time

Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 2.00 pm

Place Meeting Room X, Fire and Police 
HQ, Leigh Road, Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 32)

To consider a report of the Chief Internal Auditor, which asks the 
Committee to note the progress in delivering the Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19.

7 HFRS REPORT ON MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  (Pages 33 - 40)

To consider a report of the Chief Fire Officer, which asks the Committee 
to note the progress made towards the implementation of internal audit 
management actions.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
(Pages 41 - 64)

To consider a report of the Chief Internal Auditor, which asks the 
Committee to approve the Internal Audit Charter and the 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee held at Fire and Police HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday 27 February, 

2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst

* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Roger Price

* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
*   Councillor Sharon Mintoff

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Councillor Chris Carter, Chairman of the Fire Authority
Councillor David Simpson, Member of the Fire Authority

59.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

60.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

61.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed, and signed by the 
Chairman.

62.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for this meeting.

63.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

64.  HMICFRS ACTION PLAN REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(HMICFRS) Action Plan Report (Item 6 in the Minute Book).  It was heard that an 
Extraordinary meeting had been convened at the request of Members to review 
the proposed action plan following the previous Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting where Members received Her Majesty’s Inspectorate (HMI) 
report.  It was noted that Members had requested the opportunity to input and 
review the action plan before the formal response was submitted to HMI by the 
deadline of 12 March 2019.

Officers detailed the background to the action plan which addressed areas for 
improvement which were highlighted in the HMI report.  It was explained that the 
Chief Fire Officer and senior management team had developed the action plan in 
liaison with other officers and were committed to addressing the individual areas 
raised by HMI with solutions that would be integrated into “business as usual”.  
This would be closely monitored by the Service’s Performance and Assurance 
Board, and the Standards and Governance Committee would be updated on 
progress at future meetings.  

Officers highlighted the area for improvement as set out at page 14 of the 
agenda pack – ‘The Service should ensure it gathers and records relevant and 
up-to-date risk information’.  It was explained that HMI felt that there was a lack 
of clarity around who was responsible for this information in the Service and this 
would be addressed by reviewing current policies and clarifying responsibility, in 
addition to effectively targeting reso
[...]
tural changes, by their 
nature, take time to embed and this was an ongoing piece of work within the 
Service.  Other concerns that the Service had relating to the reporting of these 
areas for improvement in the HMI report were also highlighted in the action plan 
and drawn to Members attention.  Officers concluded that the HMI inspection 
should be seen as a positive experience and has raised challenging questions 
which would be addressed and monitored. 

Page 6



Members wished to formally record their thanks to Officers for all their hard work 
in producing the HFRS action plan, and also requested progress update reports 
be brought to future Standards and Governance Committee meetings.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Standards and Governance Committee praised Officers for their 
work in producing a comprehensive and excellent action plan for 
HFRS.

(ii) That the report and action plan for HFRS is approved by the Standards 
and Governance Committee, and the Committee note that progress 
update reports will be brought to future meetings of the Committee.

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and Governance Committee 

Purpose:     Noted 

Date:  11 JUNE 2019

Title:  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor

SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 
Committee with:

 an overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan;

 an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

BACKGROUND

2. The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed 
within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states 
that a relevant body must:

‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.     

3. In accordance with internal audit practices and the Internal Audit Charter, 
the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to the 
Standards and Governance Committee, summarising:

 the status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;

 an update on progress against the annual audit plan;

 a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing 
issues; and

 a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s annual opinion.

4. Appendix A summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 
May 2019.

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES

5. The Internal Audit Plan is designed to validate the assurance and control 
framework which exists in the Authority and across the Service. Secure 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



management processes including risk and performance management are 
important in ensuring that the Authority’s plans are achieved.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

6. The 2018/19 plan was prepared on the basis of audit need and agreed with 
senior managers and endorsed by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority, 
following comprehensive risk assessment.  The cost is reflected in the 
Authority’s budget.

7. The audit plan will remain fluid to enable us to react to the changing needs 
of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT ASSESSMEN

8. Proposals have no environmental or sustainability impacts.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9. There are no legal implications from this report.

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

10. The proposals in this report are considered compatible with the provisions 
of the equality and human rights legislation.

RISK ANALYSIS

11. The risk based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work.

CONCLUSION

12. Appendix A outlines the progress made in delivering the internal audit plan 
for 2018/19 and the issues arising to date. The plan remains on schedule 
for completion to enable the annual internal audit opinion to be provided to 
support the Annual Governance Statement. 

RECOMMENDATION

13. That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2018/19 and the 
outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee. 

Page 10



APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19  

Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor, 01962 846194 
Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

June 2019

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority: 
Standards and Governance Committee 

P
age 13

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – June 2019

                                                                                                                             2                                                                                                       

Contents:

1. Role of Internal Audit 3

2. Purpose of report 4

3. Performance dashboard  5

4. Status of ‘live’ reports 6

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8

6. Planning and resourcing 13

7. Rolling work programme 14

P
age 14



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 2019

                                                                        
[...]
                                                                          

Resource Management 16.05.19 H of P&OD CFO Limited 13 (8) 0 (0) 8 (5) 4 (3) 1 (0)

Pay Claims 16.05.19 H of F CFO Limited 17 (0) 0 (0) 12 (0) 0 (0) 5 (0)

Cyber Security 23.05.19 H of ICT C of S Limited 9 (8) 0 (0) 9 (8) 0 (0) 0 (0)

IT Strategy 23.05.19 H of ICT C of S Limited 8 (4) 0 (0) 8 (4) 0 (0) 0 (0)
*target dates have been extended for 6 of the actions

P
age 19



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 2019

                                                                                                                             8                                                                                                       

5. Executive Summaries of new reports published concluding a Limited or No assurance opinion

Resource Management
SMT Audit Sponsor: Neil Odin, Chief Fire 
Officer

Key Contacts: Molly Rowland, Head of People 
and Organisational Development

Assurance opinion:

Substantial Adequate NoLimited

Management Actions:

8
High

5
Medium

0
Low

Summary of key observations:

There is no over-arching Workforce Planning Strategy in place to outline and support the future resource requirements for Grey Book staff.

Despite training being given to all budget holders in January 2018 we found that there is a lack of budget monitoring by the Resource 
Management Group RMG and Station Managers on the overall staff costs.  In addition, we could find no evidence that the financial 
implications of filling resource gaps are considered and understood before decisions are made. Short term gaps are generally filled using the 
staff bank, with longer term gaps addressed through fixed term contracts where appropriate.  Where fixed term contract appointment were 
made, we could not always find evidence of appropriate approvals.

Due to the fragmented nature in the way that claims are submitted to support additional hours worked, there is no oversight of the total 
numbers of ho
[...]
ting paper or self service allowance 
claims or selecting claims for random detailed checks to be carried out.   

Appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement have been agreed with the responsible managers.

P
age 22



Internal Audit Progress Report – June 2019

                                                                                                                             11                                                                                                       

Cyber Security
SMT Audit Sponsor: Matt Robertson, Chief of 
Staff

Key Contacts: Tony Oliver, Head of ICT

 

Assurance opinion:

Substantial Adequate NoLimited

Management Actions:

8
High

0
Medium

1
Low

Summary of key observations:

Remote access to HFRS IT systems is secured through the use of a virtual private network (VPN) to protect data in transit and two factor 
authentication to secure user’s accounts from inappropriate access.   We found that robust processes are in place to ensure that anti-
malware software is installed, configured, and kept up to date on all computers and cyber security threats have been identified and 
recorded in the IT Security risk register.   The HFRS network is also being monitored to identify and protect against cyber security threats. 

However, we found the following issues:
 Server operating system and application updates are not always being applied promptly to mitigate against known security 

vulnerabilities. 
 There is no cyber security incident response plan in place. Such a plan would aid in the response to and efficient recovery from cyber 

security incidents. 
 Elements of cyber security training are covered and made available to HFRS support staff as part of the compulsory GDPR training, 

however the completion rate at the time of testing was only 76%. As staff are the first line of defence against social engineering 
attacks such as phishing, awareness of such attacks is of high importance. 

Appropriate co
[...]
 are 
referred to the relevant Director. Our internal Performance and Assurance 
Board now keeps an overview of outstanding recommendations.

9. Performance of the implementation of audit recommendations has 
improved. We do however, recognise the need to make further 
improvements in the speed with which we progress the individual audits at 
times. We are committed to this and the internal Performance and 
Assurance Board oversees progress.  

10. The table below lists those recommendations that are currently outstanding 
beyond their agreed target date and of medium (M) or high (H) priority. 
There is a brief commentary against each to explain the status and any 
mitigating factors.

Internal Audit Management Actions
Audit Plan year 2018/19
Safeguarding
Update the DBS policy to 
reflect the appropriate levels of 
check to be undertaken for 
each role, and re-checking 
regime

December 
2018 revised 
to July 2019

H

Once knowledge gaps are 
identified, provide HFRS 
managers with further 
communications around their 
responsibilities to include the 
provision of the updated DBS 
policy.

December 
2018 revised 
to July 2019

H

Analyse and interrogate the 
data used to report on the dates 
and levels of check recorded 
against each officer to check for 
accuracy.

September 
2018 revised 
to July 2019

H

Following analysis of the data 
used to report on the dates and 
level of check recorded against 
each officer, compile an action 
plan to ensure where there are 
any real instances of non-
compliance with the HFRS 

December 
2018 revised 
to July 2019

H

The process of completing the 
spreadsheet to identify what level 
of check is required for each 
position number in SAP has been 
completed and the HCC reporting 
team are working on getting this 
uploaded into SAP. 

Completion of the spreadsheet 
took longer than expected due to 
the complexity of the relevant 
legislation and its application, and 
because it was necessary to 
consult a greater number of 
m
[...]
ll continue to target audit days to areas of known weakness.

15. Whilst greater levels of information on the individual management action 
plans produced in response to the audits is available, it was felt helpful to 
provide an initial management response in relation to each limited opinion, 
as set out below:

Contract Management (Contract Management Audit 2018/19)
Across the Service there are good examples of pro-active contract 
management, however the Audit highlighted that corporate oversight of 
contracts has not been fully established. The Service has an existing 
Contracts Register for all contracts and procurement activity sourced via the 
Hampshire County Council procurement team but does not have similar 
visibility of directly awarded contracts. A Strategic Relationships Manager 
has been recruited and is now in post to lead a new team under the Chief 
of Staff function which will establish corporate contract and procurement 
management across the Service. Actions identified within this Audit will form 
part of a roadmap for this team. The recruitment of the Strategic 
Relationships Manager took longer than anticipated which has resulted in 
the completion dates for the Audit actions being revised to December 2019.

IT Business Continuity
Several observations recorded refer to the new DR location at Basingstoke 
Fire Station.  HFRS ICT were aware prior to the Audit that the DR was yet 

Page 36



to be fully implemented at this secondary location.  Therefore, the Audit has 
helpfully prioritised several lines of enquiry required to be undertaken to 
progress this further.  The ICT Team, working with our ISP will have a 
programme in place to establish the DR by the end of 2019.  Delays to date 
have largely resulted from contractual discussions which have been 
necessary to ensure the correct specification of the DR bandwidth and 
operation.

Notwithstanding the above, our main ICT networks are backed up in other 
ways.  Fire Control (our only critica
[...]
port

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

24. The contents of this report are considered compatible with the provisions of 
equality and human rights legislation. 

OPTIONS

25. The options are to note the progress towards completion of the internal audit 
recommendations or to not note the progress. Noting the progress will 
ensure that HFRA receive assurance on the Service’s performance 
regarding compliance with control mechanisms to reduce risk and are able 
to scrutinise the Service on behalf of Hampshire’s communities. 

RISK ANALYSIS

26. Failure to implement internal audit recommendations leaves the Authority 
vulnerable to the consequences of the identified risks and weaknesses in 
control.  The process is an important process within the Authority’s risk 
management arrangements. The updates on progress ensure that 
Members are fully aware of any problems associated with addressing the 
issues raised and the priority given to driving down or eliminating specific 
risks.

CONCLUSION

27. Given the number of limited assurance opinions received in 2018/19 it is 
likely that the Service will receive an overall limited assurance opinion.  
Management actions will be undertaken in respect of the specific audits 
themselves and more widely in respect of internal control issues and how 
they are managed across the Service.

Page 39



RECOMMENDATIONS

28. That the progress made towards the implementation of the internal audit 
management actions is noted. 

29. That the Committee considers the number and timing of future meetings 
as outlined in paragraph 17.

Contact: 
Shantha Dickinson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer,
Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918887986

Page 40

mailto:Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk


Standards and Governance Committee

Purpose:     Approval

Date:   11 June 2019

Title:  Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor

SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 
Committee with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter and the proposed 
2019/20 internal audit plan for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
These are attached as appendices.  

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

2.   An Internal Audit Charter, meeting the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards has been in place since 2014 and has since been 
reviewed and approved annually by the Standards and Governance 
Committee.

3.   The Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix A for 
consideration.  There have been no changes since the Standards and 
Governance Committee last reviewed the Charter in 2018.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

4.   The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, which has been prepared in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and discussed at liaison 
meetings with Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service officer, is attached at 
Appendix B for consideration.  

5.   The plan will remain flexible during the year to ensure that planned reviews 
continue to reflect the risk profile and to enable coverage of emerging risks 
as required.  

6.   The approach to providing assurance over shared services with 
Hampshire County Council, Hampshire Constabulary and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hampshire will change with effect from 1 April 
2019 and details are outlined in Appendix B.  Shared Services 
International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3402) has been 
developed to provide an international assurance standard for allowing 
public bodies to issue a report for use by user organisations and their 
auditors (user auditors) on the controls at a service organisation that are 
likely to impact or be a part of the user organisation’s system of internal 
control over financial reporting.  This Standard will provide assurance over 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



many of the areas previously included in the internal audit plan.  Assurance 
against the international standard will be provided by Ernst & Young.

7.   The Southern Internal Audit Partnership will continue to provide assurance 
to the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and partner organisations for 
those systems and process outside of the scope of the ISAE 3402 through 
the shared internal audit plan. All partner organisations contribute audit 
days to this plan which is also reported in Appendix B for information.  An 
internal audit protocol for this work has been agreed with partner and 
shared services management.

EXTERNAL AUDIT LIAISON

8.   In the past we have had liaison meetings with the external auditors to 
discuss national and local audit issues, ensure that duplication is 
minimised and that reporting to committee is co-ordinated as far as 
possible and propose that this arrangement continues in 2019/20 and 
beyond. 

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES

9. The Internal Audit Plan is designed to validate the assurance and control 
framework which exists in the Authority and across the Service. Secure 
management processes including risk and performance management are 
important in ensuring that the Authority’s plans are achieved.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

10. The cost of internal audit services is reflected in the Authority’s budget.

11. The audit plan will remain fluid to enable us to react to the changing needs 
of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT ASSESSMEN

12. Proposals have no environmental or sustainability impacts.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

13. There are no legal implications from this report.

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

14. The proposals in this report are considered compatible with the provisions 
of the equality and human rights legislation.

RISK ANALYSIS

15. The risk based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work.

Page 42



RECOMMENDATION

16. That the Standards and Governance Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Charter and the 2019/20 internal audit plan for Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 

APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix A – Internal Audit Charter
Appendix B – Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2019/20  

Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor
01962 846194

             Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Internal Audit Charter

Introduction

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which took effect from the 1 April 2013, 
provide a consolidated approach to audit standards across the whole of the public 
sector providing continuity, sound corporate governance, and transparency.

The ‘Standards’ form part of the wider mandatory elements of the International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) which also includes the mission; core 
principles; definition of internal audit; and Code of Ethics. 

The Standards require all internal audit activities to implement and retain an ‘Internal 
Audit Charter’.  The purpose of the Internal Audit Charter is to formally define the 
internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, and responsibility.  

Mission and Core Principles

The IPPF ‘Mission’ aims ‘to enhance and protect organisational value by providing 
risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight.’

The ‘Core Principles’ underpin delivery of the IPPF mission, requiring that the internal 
audit function:

o Demonstrates integrity.
o Demonstrates competence and due professional care.
o Is objective and free from undue influence (independent).
o Aligns with the strategies, objectives and risks of the organisation.
o Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced.
o Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement.
o Communicates effectively.
o Provides risk-based assurance.
o Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused.
o Promotes organisational improvement.

Page 45



Internal Audit 
[...]
ent Actions
	8 Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


AT AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee held at Fire and Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 11th June, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst

* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Roger Price

* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
*   Councillor Sharon Mintoff

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Councillor Chris Carter, Chairman of the Fire Authority

65.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

66.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

67.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

68.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

69.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make on this occasion.



70.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the approved audit 
plan, and an overview of the status of “live” reports (Item 6 in the Minute Book).  

Members noted that this was a regular update report to the Committee and it 
was highlighted that there were some audits which remained as work in 
progress.  Officers explained that work was continuing to ensure that these were 
completed before the annual opinion which would be brought to the July meeting 
of the Committee.  Attention was drawn to Section 5 of the report (page 20 of the 
agenda pack), which highlighted the reports published concluding a limited or no 
assurance opinion.  Members raised questions in relation to cyber security, and 
it was explained that there were many effective processes in place to ensure 
security, but a key concern was that server operating system and application 
updates were not always being applied promptly to mitigate against known 
vulnerabilities.  Members noted that there were now dedicated officers working in 
the area of cyber security and corrective actions had been agreed with 
responsible managers.  Officers also explained other measures in place such as 
highlighting the importance of password strength to users, and increasing 
awareness to emails received from outside the organisation.  Whilst these 
measures were in place, the importance of documenting and evidencing for audit 
purposes was emphasised.  The issue around pay claims was discussed and it 
was noted that this focussed on ensuring that the correct people were paid the 
correct allowance, and it was explained that there was subsequent monitoring of 
this.  A query was raised regarding pension issues in relation to allowances and 
officers explained the processes in place for monitoring this, and this was part of 
a wider piece of work which was ongoing in conjunction with the payroll 
department.

Members had some concerns around the number of limited assurances in the 
report and Officers explained that there had been significant changes in the 
organisation which could have contributed to this including staff changes, IT 
restructuring and the complexity of some of the issues.  Officers were confident 
that with the right resources in places, and the position in a year’s time would be 
more positive.  It was noted that all outstanding audit actions would be 
continually tracked until completion, and the Committee would be updated by 
means of a regular progress report brought to each meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Governance Committee noted and will continue to 
monitor the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2018/19 and the 
outcomes to date.  



71.  HFRS REPORT ON MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 

The Committee considered a report of The Chief Fire Officer on progress made 
towards the implementation of internal audit management actions (Item 7 in the 
Minute Book).

The report was introduced and it was highlighted that there were a number of 
high and medium priority actions which were currently outstanding beyond their 
agreed target date, and detailed at page 34 of the agenda pack.  Members noted 
that in relation to safeguarding actions, resources had been allocated in relation 
to these, and that the scale and complexity of some of these issues had been 
underestimated, which had led to the delay in completion.

It was explained that in relation to the action of debt collection, that where 
instances had occurred which had resulted in overpayment, a stepped approach 
would be followed to enable this to be repaid over the same length of time that 
the initial overpayment had occurred.  In response to a Member’s query, officers 
would explore whether the issue of overpayments should be a generic issue 
relating to shared services, and whether this should be reported differently going 
forward.  The initial management response in relation to each limited opinion 
was also explained to Members as set out in pages 36-37 of the agenda pack.

A discussion ensued around the proposal to increase the number of Standards 
and Governance Committees from two to four meetings a year.  Members 
agreed to the proposals to increase the number of meetings and agreed that the 
Clerk would liaise with Members around the timing of these.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions.

ii) That the Standards and Governance Committee agreed to increase the 
number of future meetings from two to four a year, and for the Clerk to 
liaise with Members around the timing of these.

72.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (Item 8 in the Minute 
Book).

Members were led through the report and it was heard that there had been no 
changes to the Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 since the Committee last 
reviewed it in 2018, and there had been discussions with Managers in relation to 
areas for inclusion in the Audit Plan.  Officers explained that the Plan was 
designed to validate the assurance and control framework within the Authority 
and Members attention was drawn to Appendix B of the report which provided 
detail of the scope of the Plan.  



The importance of also focusing on areas of weaknesses was highlighted to 
ensure that these areas were properly addressed.  Members noted the reference 
to the role of Director of Professional Services on page 47 of the agenda pack, 
and it was explained that this was in error and this role no longer existed.  

It was also heard that there had been a change in the approach to providing 
assurance for the Integrated Business Centre under the International Standard 
on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3402), and Ernst and Young had been 
appointed to provide this assurance going forward.

The Chairman of the Fire Authority extended his thanks to the Internal Audit 
Team for their reporting and clear approach going forward.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit 
Charter and the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan for Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority.

Chairman, 


